

## FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Dec 15 - Thu, Dec 21

### PART ONE

*The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.*

**TELFER, JASON A**  
USTA on 10/18/2017

**SELMA, IA** **YOB 1984**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 12/19/2017

#### USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association bylaws.

**Status as of 12/19/2017 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.**

### PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

*The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.*

*Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.*

**ANTHROP, GEORGE F**  
Lex on 12/19/2017

**UNION CITY, MI** **YOB 1955**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 12/19/2017

#### OTHER

Mr. Anthrop is restored to good standing for payment of fines.

**BEATTY, HUGH J**  
Lex on 12/19/2017

**ORIENT, OH** **YOB 1956**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 12/19/2017

#### OTHER

Mr. Beatty is restored to good standing for payment of fines.

**BRAINARD, TRACY L**  
PHL on 8/19/2017

**PINE BUSH, NY** **YOB 1976**  
FINED: \$10,000  
FULL - 365 DAYS, 12/25/2017 THRU  
12/24/2018  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7,  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

CODE 58-183.352 183.354 183.355 183.357 183.336 Sample # 316423 collected on 8/19/2017 at Pocono from the horse First Class Horse tested positive for JWH-250 (Synthetic Cannabis). Tracy Brainard as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. Also the horse "First Class Horse" will be ineligible to race for 90 days starting on 12/14/2017. All purse money earned on 8/19/2017 must be returned within 10 days of ruling and redistributed. All transfers of horses must be approved by the judges or the PHRC. All fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

**COLLAZO, LUIS E**  
PHL on 12/13/2017

**EASTON, PA** **YOB 1967**  
FINED: \$1,000  
FULL - 30 DAYS, 4/6/2018 THRU  
5/5/2018

**POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE**

PA CODE 58-183.355,183.357,183.336,183.351 On 12/13/2017 race #9 the horse Poursomesugaronme failed the pre-race blood gas test. Mr. Collazo as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication and trainer responsibility rules. Also the horse will be put on the stewards list for 30 days starting 12/14/2017. All tranfers of horses trained by Mr. Collazo must be approved by the Chester Judges or the PHRC. All fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

**CRISLER, RANDY D**  
Lex on 12/19/2017

**CINCINNATI, OH** **YOB 1981**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 12/19/2017

**OTHER**

Mr. Crisler is restored to good standing for payment of fines.

**DAUPLAISE, JEFFREY T**  
PHL on 10/15/2017

**CEDAR GROVE, NJ** **YOB 1961**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)

AS OF 12/10/2017

**OTHER**

PA CODE 58-183.343 Having paid his fines Ruling 17204CD he is restored to good standing in PA.

**EMERSON, HARLEY**

Lex on 12/19/2017

**GOLCONDA, IL**

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 12/19/2017

**YOB 1941**

**OTHER**

**GALES, LAVERNE S II**

DTN on 9/25/2017

**SPENCERVILLE, OH**

FINED: \$500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 12/12/2017 THRU  
12/26/2017

**YOB 1959**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Dayton Raceway O.S.R.C. Trainer LAVERNE GALES II is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a fifteen day full suspension from December 12, 2017 through December 26, 2017 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Urine and Blood Samples #866760 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on October 25, 2017 revealed a presence of Boldione. In addition, LIME RAIDER has been disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by LIMA RAIDER in this race must be returned and redistributed. Any horses under Mr. Gales` s care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the Dayton Raceway judges or the OSRC.

**GILL, DANIEL W**

PRc on 11/7/2017

**MONTICELLO, NY**

FINED: \$3,000

FULL - 150 DAYS, 12/26/2017 THRU  
5/24/2018

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**YOB 1956**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

On 11/21/2017 Industrial Labs reported positive post race test results for AMINOREX (class 1 A) from FREE LOVE who raced at Plainridge Park on 11/7/2017 in Race 7 and finished 1st. Trainer Daniel Gill exercised his right



HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9,  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

CODE 58-183.352 183.354 183.355 183.357 183.336 Sample #323569 collected Pocono on 8/29/2017 from the horse Sergeant Seelster tested positive for Quinidine. Linda Kakaley as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 8/29/2017 must be returned within 10 days of ruling and redistributed. Transfers of horses must be approved by the Judges or by the PHRC. All Fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington Phone (717) 787-5991

**KARRAT, JOSEPH F**  
PHL on 12/13/2017

**QUAKERTOWN, PA**

**YOB 1953**

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 30 DAYS, 4/6/2018 THRU  
5/5/2018

**POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE**

PA CODE 58-183.355, 183.357, 183.336, 183.351 On 12/13/201, race 5, the horse A WILD IMPULSE failed the pre-race blood gas test. Mr. Karrat, as trainer, is in violation of PHRC medication and trainer responsibility rules. Also, the horse will be put on the stewards` list for 30 days starting 12/14/2017. All transfers of horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Karrat must be approved by the Chester judges or the PHRC. All fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. Please note that you have the right to appeal with ruling in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days of this ruling. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 North Cameron Street, Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

**LORENTZON, ANETTE KARIN** **PARIS, KY**  
Lex on 12/19/2017

**YOB 1983**

**OTHER**

Ms. Lorentzon is restored to good standing for payment of fines.

**MALETTE, RONALD**  
Lex on 12/19/2017

**SIDNEY, OH**

**YOB 1945**

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)

AS OF 12/19/2017

**OTHER**

Mr. Malette is restored to good standing for payment of fines.

**MAPES, SEAN M**  
Nfld on 11/13/2017

**ALLEN, MI** **YOB 1996**  
FINED: \$500  
FULL - 15 DAYS, 12/15/2017 THRU  
12/29/2017  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION  
*APPEALED - 12/13/2017*

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Blood sample #832714 collected at Northfield Park on 11/13/17 from the horse Just Plain Luck showed the TCO<sub>2</sub> concentration to be 39.1+-0.9 millimoles per liter of serum. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 37.0 millimoles per liter adopted by the OSRC. All purse money must be returned (\$4,500.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(4)(d) 18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 3769-17-30(B) 17-33(A)&(B) 17-99 Subject is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subjects care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC. t

***Status as of 12/13/2017 - Appeal***

**MOODY, LAMAR J**  
DTN on 11/13/2017

**XENIA, OH** **YOB 1959**  
FINED: \$500  
FULL - 5 DAYS, 12/26/2017 THRU  
12/30/2017

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Dayton Raceway O.S.R.C. 3769-18.01(B)(4)(d) Trainer LAMAR MOODY is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and suspended five (5) days from December 26, 2017 through December 30, 2017 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-.01(B)(4)(d). Blood Sample #843809 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on November 16, 2017 showed a concentration of TCO<sub>2</sub> at 39.3 +/- 0.4 mmol/L, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 37.0 mmol/L. In addition, GIOVANNI is disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by GIOVANNI in the race must be returned and redistributed. During the period of this suspension Mr. Moody is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction

of the Ohio State Racing Commission. Furthermore, during the suspension Mr. Moody may not transfer any horse under his care over to another trainer without permission from the judges

**NISONGER, JEFFREY S**  
Lex on 12/19/2017

**LEBANON, OH** **YOB 1981**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 12/19/2017

**OTHER**

Mr. Nisonger is restored to good standing for payment of fines.

**RUSSO, MICHAEL J**  
PcD on 11/18/2017

**EAST BRUNSWICK, NJ** **YOB 1968**  
FINED: \$1,000  
FULL - 30 DAYS, 3/17/2018 THRU  
4/15/2018  
**APPEALED - 12/19/2017**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .355 .357 Mr. Russo`s horse The Fire Within failed the pre-race blood gas test for race #7 on 11/18/2017. The horse was scratched. He is fined \$1000.00 and suspended (full) starting on 3/17/18 through 4/15/2018. The horse, The Fire Within, is also suspended 30 days starting on 11/18/17 through 12/18/17. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Horse Racing Commission. Any transfer of horses by Mr. Russo must be approved by the Judges at Pocono Downs or The State Horse Racing Commission. Mr. Russo may appeal this decision in writing within 10 days of notice of this decision as set forth in PA Code 58-183.404(a). The address for an appeal is: The State Racing Commission-2301 N. Cameron Street-Room 301-Harrisburg,PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington Phone 717-787-5196

***Status as of 12/19/2017 - Appeal - Ruling #17087C On December 7, 2017, The State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing received a request for an appeal and supersedes from Michael J. Russo of the Pocono Downs Board of Judges Ruling No. 17137PD. Upon review, the request for both the appeal and supersedes are DENIED. The appeal filed by Mr. Russo did not comply with the requirements set forth in section 183.404(a), which enumerates that the appeal "...must be based on a specific charge which, if true, would warrant modification or reversal of the decision". Based upon a weighing of the averments of record set forth by Mr.***

***Russo and the well-established standards set forth in Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Process Gas Consumers Group, 467 A.2d 805 (1983), the Commission through its Director of Standardbred Horse Racing finds that: 1. Mr. Russo failed to present substantial evidence or otherwise make a showing that he is likely to prevail on the merits; 2. Mr. Russo failed to demo***

**SMITH, TYLER ALAN**

Lex on 12/19/2017

**WASHINGTON COURT HOU, OH YOB 1993**

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)

AS OF 12/19/2017

**OTHER**

Mr. Smith is restored to good standing for payment of fines.

**STEWART, CHARLES ROY**

DTN on 11/9/2017

**ANDERSON, IN**

**YOB 1986**

FINED: \$500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 12/18/2017 THRU

1/1/2018

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Dayton Raceway O.S.R.C. 3769-18.01(B)(4)(d) Trainer CHARLES STEWART is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a full suspension of fifteen (15) days from December 18, 2017 through January, 1 2018 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-.01(B)(4)(d). Blood Sample #845836 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on November 13, 2017 showed a concentration of TCO2 at 38.3 +/- 0.3 mmol/L, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 37.0 mmol/L. In addition, CANADIA`S BAKIN is disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by CANADIA`S BAKIN in the race must be returned and redistributed. During the period of this suspension Mr. Stewart is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the OSRC. Furthermore, during the suspension Mr. Stewart may not transfer any horse under his care over to another trainer without permission from the judges

DTN on 11/16/2017

FINED: \$500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 1/2/2018 THRU

1/16/2018

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Dayton Raceway O.S.R.C. 3769-18.01(B)(4)(d) Trainer CHARLES STEWART is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a full suspension of fifteen (15) days from January 2, 2018 through



January 16, 2018 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-.01(B)(4)(d). Blood Sample #843827 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on November 20, 2017 showed a concentration of TCO2 at 39.1 +/- 1.2 mmol/L, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 37.0 mmol/L. In addition, CANADIA`S BAKIN is disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by CANADIA`S BAKIN in the race must be returned and redistributed. During the period of this suspension Mr. Stewart is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the OSRC. Furthermore, during the suspension Mr. Stewart may not transfer any horse under his care over to another trainer without permission from the judges

**SUTTON, JOSHUA**

**CLARKSVILLE, OH**

**YOB 1982**

FINED: \$1,500

FULL - 25 DAYS, 12/12/2017 THRU  
1/5/2018

***Status as of 12/12/2017 - Subsequent Ruling - On December 12, 2017 the OSRC and Mr. Sutton entered into a settlement agreement regarding Ruling Numbers MVG-17-084, SCD-17-022, SCD-17-028, SCD-17-038, AND SCD-17-088. Based upon the foregoing, as a full and complete settlement of this matter, Mr. Sutton and the Commission hereby agree to the following: Mr. Sutton withdraws his appeals of rulings and notices of appeal as stated above for the violations and waives his right to an appeal and an opportunity to be heard pursuant to Chapter 119 of the Ohio Revised Code and specifically withdraws his request for hearings in Commission Case Numbers aforementioned; Mr. Sutton agrees to a full suspension of twenty-five (25) days starting December 12, 2017 through January 5, 2018; Mr. Sutton agrees to pay a fine in the amount of \$1,500.00 which must be paid by January 5, 2018; Mr. Sutton agrees that he will have a probationary license for 2018.***

**TAYLOR, STEPHANIE M**

**HUDSON, OH**

**YOB  
UNKN**

**Nfld** on 12/2/2017

FINED: \$250

FULL - 10 DAYS, 12/17/2017 THRU  
12/26/2017

**POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST**

Human urine sample #202624081 collected at Mahoning Valley on 12/2/17





**Haignere, Carman R**                      **CENTERBURG, OH**                      **YOB 1975**  
Nfld on 12/6/2017                      FINED: \$300  
**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**  
While driving #3 Machinist in race 5 on 12/6/17 he did whip in an exaggerated manner by raising his whipping arm above shoulder height. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(C) 17-99

**Kennedy, James E**                      **SACRAMENTO, CA**                      **YOB 1978**  
CaIX on 11/25/2017                      FINED: \$100  
**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**  
Driver James Kennedy who drove DICKIES MOTEL in the seventh race on Saturday November 25, 2017 is hereby fined the sum of One Hundred (\$100.00 ) dollars for violation of the California Horse Racing Board Rule #1734 (D) Whipping  
CaIX on 12/1/2017                      FINED: \$200  
**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**  
Driver JAMES KENNEDY who drove ALLAMERICAN SOLO in the twelfth race on Friday, December 1, 2017 is hereby fined the sum of Two Hundred (\$200.00) dollars for violation of the California Horse Racing Board Rule #1734 (D) - Whipping

**Lackey, James Emmett**                      **SACRAMENTO, CA**                      **YOB 1952**  
CaIX on 11/25/2017                      FINED: \$100  
**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**  
Driver JAMES LACKEY who drove GORGEOUS FOR REAL in the eleventh race on Saturday, November 25, 2017 is hereby fined the sum of One Hundred (\$100.00 ) Dollars for violation of California Horse Racing Rule #1734 (D) - Whipping

**Lancaster, Mark N**                      **COLUMBUS, NJ**                      **YOB 1948**  
PHL on 12/13/2017                      FINED: \$200  
**FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH LINES TAUT**  
PA Code 58- 183.264B Mr. Lancaster drove #4, BROADWAY GABRIELLE, in race 12 on December 13, 2017 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. During the stretch drive, Mr. Lancaster used his whipping arm in an exaggerated fashion and failed to keep the lines reasonably taut. Fines are due within ten (10) days of ruling. Mr. Lancaster waived his right to a hearing.

**Mc Nabb, Jeffrey A**                      **FRANKLIN, OH**                      **YOB 1963**  
DTN on 12/14/2017                      FINED: \$300



<b>M</b> on 12/1/2017	FINED: \$100	
<b>TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK</b>		
<b>ATER, DAN E</b>	<b>CLARKSBURG, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1954</b>
<b>DTN</b> on 12/2/2017	FINED: \$50	
<b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>		
<b>BARRETT, MICHAEL ALLEN</b>	<b>CRITTENED, KY</b>	<b>YOB 1971</b>
<b>Lex</b> on 12/19/2017	RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 12/19/2017	
<b>OTHER</b>		
<b>CALLAHAN, COREY</b>	<b>MIDDLETOWN, DE</b>	<b>YOB 1978</b>
<b>M</b> on 11/25/2017	FINED: \$100	
<b>TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK</b>		
<b>M</b> on 11/25/2017	FINED: \$200	
<b>TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK</b>		
<b>CISCO, SCOTT R</b>	<b>LONDON, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1979</b>
<b>DTN</b> on 12/12/2017	FINED: \$100	
<b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>		
<b>CORNACHIONE, CRAIG A</b>	<b>TOLEDO, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1951</b>
<b>Nfld</b> on 12/12/2017	FINED: \$200	
<b>HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK</b>		
<b>DAVIS, HOWARD E JR</b>	<b>HARTLY, DE</b>	<b>YOB 1966</b>
<b>DD</b> on 12/7/2017	FINED: \$50	
<b>FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED</b>		
<b>DAVIS, TYLER EDWARD</b>	<b>SMYRNA, DE</b>	<b>YOB 1992</b>
<b>DD</b> on 12/11/2017	DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 12/13/2017 THRU 12/15/2017 HORSE PLACED 8	
<b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>		
<b>DICK, ARTIE C</b>	<b>JOLIET, IL</b>	<b>YOB 1996</b>
<b>MR</b> on 12/14/2017	FINED: \$50	
<b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>		
<b>FOSTER, RUSSELL H</b>	<b>CORDOVA, MD</b>	<b>YOB 1989</b>

<b>DD on 12/7/2017</b>	<b>FINED: \$50</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED</b>		
<b>GINGRAS, YANNICK</b>	<b>ALLENTOWN, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1979</b>
<b>M on 11/25/2017</b>	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK</b>		
<b>HERNANDEZ, EDWARD</b>	<b>SACRAMENTO, CA</b>	<b>YOB 1984</b>
<b>CaIX on 11/25/2017</b>	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START</b>		
<b>LYNCH, ALTON E JR</b>	<b>DELMAR, DE</b>	<b>YOB 1959</b>
<b>DD on 12/7/2017</b>	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>DRIVING IN A HALF-IN AND HALF-OUT POSITION</b>		
<b>MAPES, SEAN M</b>	<b>ALLEN, MI</b>	<b>YOB 1996</b>
<b>Nfld on 12/13/2017</b>	<b>FINED: \$50</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION</b>		
<b>MARTIN, JOSEPH V</b>	<b>SOUTH AMBOY, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1958</b>
<b>M on 12/1/2017</b>	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK</b>		
<b>MCCARTHY, ANDREW JOHN</b>	<b>SWEDESBORO, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1986</b>
<b>M on 11/25/2017</b>	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK</b>		
<b>MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD</b>	<b>NORTHFIELD, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1978</b>
<b>Nfld on 10/1/2017</b>	<b>FINED: \$1,100</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>		
<b>MILLER, DAVID S</b>	<b>CREAM RIDGE, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1964</b>
<b>M on 11/25/2017</b>	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK</b>		
<b>MILLER, ROBIN L</b>	<b>NORTHFIELD, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1963</b>
<b>Nfld on 12/10/2017</b>	<b>FINED: \$50</b>	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		

<b>MORGAN, ANTHONY N</b> DD on 12/11/2017 <b>FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED</b>	<b>WARWICK, MD</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1958</b>
<b>PALONE, DAVID M</b> Mea on 12/13/2017 <b>KICKING A HORSE</b>	<b>WASHINGTON, PA</b> FINED: \$250	<b>YOB 1962</b>
<b>PANTALEANO, JAMES R</b> Mea on 12/18/2017 <b>KICKING A HORSE</b>	<b>CANONSBURG, PA</b> FINED: \$250	<b>YOB 1962</b>
<b>ROBERTS, JONATHAN W</b> RcR on 12/17/2017 <b>LAYING BACK IN SULKY</b>	<b>HARRINGTON, DE</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1981</b>
<b>SCHILLACI, SAMUEL J</b> Nfld on 12/11/2017 <b>JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS</b>	<b>MACEDONIA, OH</b> FINED: \$250 HORSE PLACED 8	<b>YOB 1962</b>
<b>THARPS, THOMAS ERIC JR.</b> Nfld on 12/16/2017 <b>LATE TO THE PADDOCK</b> Nfld on 12/16/2017 <b>JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS</b>	<b>KETTERING, OH</b> FINED: \$50 FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1992</b>
<b>WILLIAMS, RICKIE L</b> Nfld on 12/13/2017 <b>FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION</b>	<b>WOODSFIELD, OH</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1958</b>
<b>WRENN, RONNIE H JR.</b> Nfld on 12/11/2017 <b>LATE TO THE PADDOCK</b> Mea on 12/13/2017 <b>INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK</b>	<b>STOW, OH</b> FINED: \$50 FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 7	<b>YOB 1986</b>